CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 129 ORDINANCE TO AMEND VARIOUS SECTION OF THE WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES TO REPLACE THE REFERENCE TO "FEE ORDINANCE" WITH REFERENCE TO A FEE SCHEDULE ESTABLISHED BY RESOLUTION

Notice is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, held in the Township Annex, 7527 Highland Road held in accordance with Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976, as amended, on the 18th day of June 2024, the Charter Township of White Lake adopted amendments to Ordinance No. 129, White Lake Township Fee Ordinance.

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE ORDAINS:

ARTICLE 1: AMENDMENT.

The following sections of the White Lake Code of Ordinances are hereby revised to remove the reference to a "fee ordinance", and replace it with the following language: "fee schedule established by resolution of the township board":

4-3(a)	24-9(a)
4-6	24-21(b)
4-7	30-22
6-52(d) and (e)	30-59(a)
8-22	38-19(a) – definition of <i>Capital</i>
8-88(2)	Connection fee
8-163(a)	38-79
6-165(7)	38-133
10-4(a) and (d)	38-137(a)
10-5(a)	38-170
10-20	38-176
10-22(c)	38-243(c)
14-21(a)(1)	38-271
14-22	38-272
14-97(a)(2)	38-273
14-137	38-353
18-25 (Fire Code Sec. 105.6)	38-418 – definition of <i>Capital</i>
18-57(c)(10)	Connection Fee
20-22(a)(10)	38-566
20-59(d)	38-572
20-93	38-574
24-4(a) and (b)	

ARTICLE 2: SEVERABILITY.

If any section, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be declared to be unconstitutional, void, illegal or ineffective by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such selection, clause or provision declared to be unconstitutional, void or illegal shall thereby cease to be a part of this Ordinance, but the remainder of the Ordinance shall stand and be in full force and effect.

ARTICLE 3: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall take effect following publication in the manner prescribed by law.

ARTICLE 4: REPEALER.

Ordinance No. 129 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

In addition, all other ordinances, or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent necessary to give this ordinance full force and effect.

ARTICLE 5: ADOPTION.

This Ordinance is hereby declared to have been adopted by the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake at a meeting thereof duly called and held on the 18th day of June, 2024, and ordered to be given publication in the manner prescribed by the Charter of the Charter Township of White Lake.

BY:	
	Rik Kowall, Supervisor
BY:	
D1	Anthony L. Noble, Clerk MiPMC

RECORD OF ORDINANCE Ordinance No. 129 Fee Ordinance

Charter Township of White Lake County of Oakland

Code of Ordinance: Enacted by the Board: Published: Publication: Effective:		Ordinance No. 129, the Fee O	Ordinance No. 129, the Fee Ordinance		
		June 18, 2024 June 19, 2024 (WEB & Township)			
					June 25, 2024 (Oakland County Legal News) July 19, 2024
		Record of votes of Boa	rd Members:	7 YES (Yes or No)	
		Rik Kowall	(Yes)	Scott Ruggles	(Yes)
Anthony L. Noble	(Yes)	Liz Smith	(Yes)		
Mike Roman	(Yes)	Andrea C. Voorheis	(Yes)		
		Michael Powell	(Yes)		
I CERTIFY that publi ordinance.		e on June 25, 2024 within 30 da			
THE CHARTER I	OWNSHIP OF	WHITE LAKE, OAKLAND C	OUNTY ORDAINS,		
Signed: Supervisor		Clerk			